RESOLUTION NO. 17-08 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER John Beals ON THE 1942 DAY OF May, 2008.

A RESOLUTION BY THE CENTERVILLE CITY COUNCIL CANCELING THE MORATORIUM ON SIGN PERMITS FOR CHANGEABLE COPY, ELECTRONIC DISPLAY, AND LED SIGNS IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville by Resolution 10-07 adopted March 19, 2007, created a moratorium on sign permits for changeable copy, electronic display, and LED signs in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City by Resolution 32-07 adopted August 20, 2007, extended the moratorium; and

WHEREAS, the City by Resolution 5-08 adopted February 11, 2008, further extended the moratorium; and

WHEREAS, the City has completed its research, creation and adoption of such regulations; and

WHEREAS, the City on April 21, 2008 adopted Ordinance 308, an Ordinance amending the Sign Code, which Ordinance becomes effective on May 22, 2008;

WHEREAS, it is the intent to cancel the moratorium when the new Ordinance goes into effect;

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. Council having previously recognized the acute nature of the problem faced by the City in signs such as changeable copy, electronic display, and LED signs which may distract the driving and walking public, and may disrupt the orderly growth and development of the City, and having passed legislation addressing these concerns seeks to discontinue the moratorium on new sign permits for changeable copy, electronic display, and LED signs to preserve the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Centerville.

Section 2. Council hereby cancels beginning May 23, 2008, the moratorium on sign permits for changeable copy, electronic display, and LED signs.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage.

PASSED THIS 19th day of May, 2008.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 17-08, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 1942 day of 1942.

Clerk of the Council James

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney